$20 per appropriately treated child, the probability of mRDT introduction being a cost-effec-
tive intervention was 90% with this probability becoming 98% and 100% if WTP was US$21
and US$22. From a societal perspective, the cost-effectiveness scatter plot exhibited consider-
ably more variation (uncertainty) in costs compared to the health sector perspective as seen
by much larger spread and spanning both positive and negative incremental societal costs
(Fig 4, Panel a). In the south-eastern quadrant where the mRDT intervention had a higher
number of appropriately treated fever episodes and lower costs than the clinical judgement
intervention, the introduction of mRDTs would therefore be the dominant intervention from

Table 3. Sensitivity to selected parameters of the incremental cost-effectiveness ratio (ICER) of replacing clinical diagnosis of malaria by rapid

diagnostic tests in public health centres in Kintampo District, Ghana, July 2010-June 2012 (US$1 = GHS1.51).

------------------ ICER in US$ ----------------- ------------------ ICER in US$ -----------------

Parameter & Health sector Societal Parameter & Health sector Societal

Malaria prevalence among children with fever

(50%)

Health centre cost per visit excl drugs and mRDTs

20% 13.0 7.4 40% lower 13.9 6.3

30% 14.5 8.3 20% lower 16.2 8.7

40% 16.2 9.5 20% higher 20.9 13.3

60% 21.1 12.6 40% higher 23.3 15.7

70% 24.6 14.9 Training and supervision cost per episode

mRDT sensitivity (95%) 40% lower 18,1 10.5

80% 36.3 20.7 20% lower 18.3 10.8

90% 21.9 12.8 20% higher 18.8 11.2

100% 16.0 9.6 40% higher 19.1 11.5

mRDT specificity (47%) Opportunity cost per day (US$1.14)

75% 8.6 4.8 US$0.00 18.6 14.6

90% 6.5 3.4 US$0.50 18.6 13.0

100% 5.5 2.8 US$1.00 18.6 11.4

Sensitivity / specificity US$1.50 18,6 9.8

100% / 40% 20.7 12.5 US$2.00 18.6 8.2

90% / 50% 19.4 11.3 US$2.50 18.6 6.7

80% / 60% 18.2 10.0 Probability of additional treatment-seeking in test-based arm (11%)

60% 46.5 28.7 5% 18.6 10.0

70% 33.5 20.4 20% 18.6 12.4

80% 25.9 15.6 30% 18.6 14.0

mRDT price (US$0.82) Probability of additional treatment-seeking in clinical judgement arm

(19%)

US$0.20 13.6 6.0 5% 18.6 13.1

US$0.40 15.1 7.5 20% 18.6 10.9

US$0.60 16.6 9.0 30% 18.6 9.4

ACT price (US$1.32) Various household costs per episode

US$1.00 18.8 11.2 Special food equal by arm 18.6 13.6

US$1.20 18.7 11.1 Days lost equal by arm 18.6 14.3

& Central parameter values are shown in parentheses.

doi:10.1371/journal.pone.0164055.t003

Cost-Effectiveness Analysis of Test-Based versus Presumptive Treatment of Malaria in Ghana

PLOS ONE | DOI:10.1371/journal.pone.0164055 October 3, 2016 11 / 18

a cost-effectiveness viewpoint. According to the CEAC from a societal perspective (Fig 4,
Panel b), if the WTP of a policymaker was US$20, the probability that mRDT introduction
was cost-effectivewould be 62% increasing to 72% and 81% if the WTP was US$30 and US
$40 respectively.

Discussion

This cost-effectiveness analysis used a decisionmodel populated with primary data from a clus-
ter-randomised trial [23] supplemented with cost data collected in Ghana. The aim was to

Fig 3. Probabilistic sensitivity analysis (health sector perspective): (a) scatter plot of incremental

health sector cost in US$ and incremental number of appropriately treated fever episodes resulting